
>^l° '^<? 

\ 
^ 
rt 
<y£M ; ^ ^ 

2600 Maitland Center Pkwy. 

Suite 300 

Maitland, FL 32751 

RO. Drawer 200 

Winter Park, FL 

32790-0200 

Tel: 407-740-8575 

Fax: 407-740-0613 

www.tminc.com 

1 '̂ 

F\ue 

November 7, 2008 
Via Overnight Delivery 

Renee' Jenkins 
Secretary of Commission 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
180 East Broad Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3793 

RE: 

PUCO 

Access Services Tariff Revision for Globalcom, Inc. d/b/a GCI Globalcom, Inc. 
Case No. 08-1148-TP-ATA 
Compliance filing _ , _ 

Dear Ms. Jenkins: 

Enclosed for filing are the original and ten (10) copies ofthe final tariff pages for P.U.C.O. 
Tariff No. 3 (Access), originally filed on October 3,2008, on behalf of Globalcom, Inc. d/b/a 
GCI Globalcom, Inc. This filing has been approved by OH Staff and became effective 
November 5,2008. 

Please acknowledge receipt ofthis filing by retuming file-stamped the extra copy ofthis cover 
letter in the self-addressed, stamped envelope enclosed for this purpose. Any question you 
may have regarding this filing may be directed to me at (407) 740-3006 or via email at 
croeselfg),tminc.com. 

Sincerely, 

Carey Roesel 
Consultant to Globalcom, Inc. 
d/b/a GCI Globalcom, Inc. 

CR/gs 
Enclosures 

cc: Mary Cegelski - Globalcom 
file: Globalcom - OH Access 
tms: OHa0801d 

.„ ce^t^fy ^^^ the i«J?- f f T l ^ l f"-" 

recbnlcian *̂  ^ 

http://www.tminc.com


GLOBALCOM INC., D/B/A GCI GLOBALCOM P.U.C.O. TARIFF NO. 3 
1" Revised Page I 

Cancels Original Page 1 

TITLE SHEET - P.U.C.O. NO. 3 

GLOBALCOM INC., D/B/A GCI GLOBALCOM 

CASE NO. 97-1114-TP-ACE 

CARRIER-TO-CARRIER SERVICES 

This tariff, filed with the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, contains the rates, terms and 
conditions applicable to C^Tier-to-Carrier Services provided by Globalcom Inc. d/b/a GCI 
Globalcom ("Globalcom"). This tariff is available for public mspection during normal 
business hours at the main office of Globalcom located at 200 East Randolph Street, 23̂ ** (T) 
Floor, Chicago, IL 60601. (T) 

Issued: October 6, 2008 Effective: November 5, 2008 
Issued By: John Shave, President 

200 East Randolph Street, 23''' Floor 
Chicago, IL 60601 
Case Number: 97-1114-TP-ACE OHaOSOl 



GLOBALCOM INC., D/B/A GCI GLOBALCOM P.U.C.O. TARIFF NO. 3 
I'* Revised Page 2 

Cancels Original Page 2 

CHECK SHEET 

The pages listed below ofthis tariff are effective as ofthe date shown. Revised sheets contam all changes from 
the original tariff that are in effect as ofthe date indicated. 

Page 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 

Revision 
P* Revised* 
1'* Revised* 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Origmal 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 

Page 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
45.1 
45.2 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 

Revision 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
r* Revised* 
Original* 
Original* 
1^ Revised* 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 

Page 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 
62 
63 
64 
65 
66 
67 
68 
69 
70 
71 
72 
73 
74 

Revision 
Original 
Original 
Original 
I''Revised* 
r* Revised* 
Original 
r^ Revised* 
1'̂  Revised* 
1'̂  Revised* 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
P'Revised* 
Original 

- indicates pages included in this filing 

Issued: October 6,2008 
Issued By: John Shave, President 

200 East Randolph Street, 23'''* Floor 
Chicago, IL 60601 
Case Number: 97-1114-TP-ACE 

Effective: November 5,2008 

OHa0801 



GLOBALCOM INC., D/B/A GCI GLOBALCOM P.U.C.O. TARIFF NO. 3 
1'* Revised Page 45 

Cancels Original Page 45 

SECTION 3 - SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE, (CONT'D) 

3.3 Rate Categories 

33.1 General 

There are six rate categories which apply to Switched Access Service: 
1) Common Line 
2) Tandem Connect Access 
3) Direct Connect Access 
4) End Office Switching 
5) Toil-Free 8XX Data Base Access Service 
6) Optional Features 

3.3.2 Common Line 

The Common Line rate category establishes the charges related to the use of Company-
provided End User common lines by Customers and End Users for intrastate access. 

3.3.3 Tandem Connect Access 

The Tandem Connect Access rate category establishes the charges related to the transmission 
and Feature Group switching facilities between the Customer's tandem provider and the 
Company's End Office Switch(es) where the Customer's traffic originates and terminates. 

A. Tandem Switched Transport 

Tandem-Switched Transport is composed of the following usage sensitive rate 
elements: 

The Tandem-Switched Termination element mcludes the non-distance 
sensitive portion of Switched Transport, and is assessed on a per access 
minute of use basis. 

The Tandem-Switched Facility element includes the distance sensitive 
portion of Switched Transport and is assessed on a per access minute of use 
per mile basis 

The Tandem Switchmg element includes the access tandem switching 
associated with Tandem-Switched Transport traffic and is assessed per 
access minute switched through the tandem. . ^ ' ^ . 

Material previously located on this page now appears on pages 45.1 and 45.2. 

Issued: October 6, 2008 Effective: November 5, 2008 
Issued By: John Shave, President 

200 East Randolph Street, 23'^ Floor 
Chicago, IL 60601 
Case Number: 97-1114-TP-ACE OHaOSOl 

(M,N) 



GLOBALCOM INC., D/B/A GCI GLOBALCOM P.U.C.O. TARIFF NO. 3 
Origmal Page 45.1 

SECTION 3 - SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE, (CONT'D) 

3.3 Rate Categories (continued) 

3.3.3 Tandem Connect Access (continued) 

B. Common Transport Multiplexing (N) 

Common Transport Multiplexmg is provided on a usage sensitive basis in 
conjunction with Tandem-Switched Transport. Switched access facilities are 
connected to the tandem as DS 1 circuits. Multiplexmg is required to convert common 
switched facilities fi"om an operating speed of 44.736 Mbps to an operating speed of 
1.544 Mbps. 

C. Common Trunk Port 

The Common Trunk Port used by multiple customers provides for the termmation of 
common transport trunks in common end office trunk ports in conjunction with 
tandem routed traffic. The Common Trunk Port rate is assessed on a usage sensitive 
basis on tandem routed switched access. This rate will also be assessed on all mmutes 
of use originatmg or terminating at a remote switchmg system (RSS)/remote 
switching module (RSM). (N) 

3.3.4 Direct Connect Access (M) 

A. The Direct Connect Access rate category establishes the charges related to 
transmission facilities between the Customer's Premises and the Company's End 
Office Switch(es) where the Customer's traffic originates and terminates. 

B. Direct Connect Access services are provided on an Individual Case Basis as Special 
Service Arrangements pursuant to Section 6 ofthis tariff. (]VI) 

Material appearing on this page was previously located on page 45. 

Issued: October 6, 2008 Effective: November 5, 2008 
Issued By: John Shave, President 

200 East Randolph Street, 23''' Floor 
Chicago, IL 60601 
Case Number: 97-1114-TP-ACE OHaOSOl 



GLOBALCOM INC., D/B/A GCI GLOBALCOM P.U.C.O. TARIFF NO. 3 
Original Page 45,2 

SECTION 3 - SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE, (CONT'D) 

3.3 Rate Categories (continued) 

3.3.5 End Office Switching (M) 

I 
The End Office Switching rate category establishes the charges related to the use of End | 
Office Switching equipment, the termination and interconnection in the End Office of End | 
User lines, the terminations of calls at Company Intercept Operators or recordings, Signaling | 
Transfer Point (STP) costs, and SS7 signaling function between the end office and the STP. (M) 

A. Local Switching (]V) 

The Local Switching rate element provides for (1) local end office switchmg, i.e., the 
common switching functions associated with the various Switched Access Service 
arrangements and (2) intercept functions, i.e., the termination of certain calls at a 
Company intercept operator or recording. 

B. Host-Remote Transport 

The Host-Remote Termination Rate is assessed to all switched mmutes 
transported between the Host office and a RSM or RSS. Host Remote rates 
apply to all Feature Groups used to connect to the Host office. 

The Host-Remote Facility rate applies on a per minute per mile basis to all 
switched access minutes transported between the Host office and a RSM or 
RSS, regardless ofthe type of Switched Transport service the customer uses 
to connect to the Host office. (N) 

Material appearing on this page was previously located on page 45. 

Issued: October 6, 2008 Effective: November 5, 2008 
Issued By: John Shave, President 

200 East Randolph Street, 23''' Floor 
Chicago, IL 60601 
Case Number: 97-1114-TP-ACE OHaOSOl 



GLOBALCOM INC., D/B/A GCI GLOBALCOM P.U.C.O. TARIFF NO. 3 
l^'RevisedPage46 

Cancels Original Page 46 

SECTION 3 - SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE, (CONT'D) 

3.3 Rate Categories (Continued) 

3.3.6 Toll-Free 8XX Data Base Query 

Toll-Free 8XX Data Base Query Service is an origmating offering which provides a carrier (N) 
identification function for numbers using toll free service access codes (SACs). The carrier | 
identification function is performed usmg queries which are routed using the CCS/SS7 network to the I 
Service Control Point (SCP). /JV) 

The Toil-Free 8XX Data Base Query Charge, will apply for each Toll-Free 8XX call query 
received at the Company's (or its provider's) Toll-Free 8XX data base. 

In addition to the Toil-Free Data Base Query charge, which applies on a per query basis on 
originating 8XX traffic, all appropriate FG per minute access rates apply to originating and 
tenninating 8XX access minutes. These rates include Carrier Common Lme, Tandem 
Switched Transport (per minute and per minute per mile elements). Tandem Switching, 
Common Transport Muhiplexing, Common Trunk Port, Local Switching, and Host-Remote 
Transport. 

3.3.7 Switched Access Optional Features 

A. Followmg are the various optional features that are available, where the technical 
capability exists: 

(a) Supervisory Signaling 
(b) Alternate Traffic Routing 
(c) Cut-Through 
(d) Service Class Routing 
(e) FG Access with 950 Access 
(f) Signaling System Seven (SS7) 
(g) Basic Initial Address Mess^e Delivery 
(h) Called Directory Number Delivery 
(i) Flexible Automatic Number Identification Delivery 

B. Available optional features are provided on an Individual Case Basis as Special 
Service Arrangements pursuant to Section 6 ofthis tariff 

Issued: October 6,2008 Effective: November 5, 2008 
Issued By: John Shave, President 

200 East Randolph Street, 23"^ Floor 
Chicago, IL 60601 
Case Number: 97-1114-TP-ACE OHaOSOl 

(N) 

(N) 



GLOBALCOM INC., D/B/A GCI GLOBALCOM P.U.C.O. TARIFF NO. 3 
1'* Revised Page 56 

Cancels Origmal Page 56 

SECTION 3 - SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE, (CONT'D) 

3.9 Rates and Charges 

Sections 3.9.1 through 3.9.7 contain rates and charges for Switched Access Services provided by the 
Company. Unless otherwise specified, all charges shown apply to Switched Access Services provided 
on a Tandem Connect or Direct Connect basis. 

3.9.1 Common Line Access Service 

A. Carrier Common Line 

- Per Originating Minute 
- Per Termuiating Minute 

$0.00 
$0.00 

(T) 
(T) 

(D) 
I 

(D) 

Issued: October 6, 2008 
Issued By: John Shave, President 

200 East Randolph Street, 23'*' Floor 
Chicago, IL 60601 
Case Number: 97-1114-TP-ACE 

Effective: November 5, 2008 

OHaOSOl 



GLOBALCOM INC., D/B/A GCI GLOBALCOM P.U.C.O. TARIFF NO. 3 
1" Revised Page 57 

Cancels Original Page 57 

SECTION 3 - SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE, (CONT'D) 

3.9 Rates and Chaises (Continued) 

3.9.2 Tandem Connect Access 

1. Tandem Switched Transport 

Tandem Switched Transport, per Minute 
Zone 1 
Zone 2 
Zone 3 
Zone 4 
Zone 5 

$0.000103 
$0.000103 
$0.000105 
$0.000107 
$0.000109 

B. Tandem Switched Transport, per Minute, per Mile 
Zone 1 $0.000013 
Zone 2 $0.000014 
Zone 3 $0.000014 
Zone 4 $0.000014 
Zone 5 $0.000014 

C. Tandem Switching, per Minute 
Zonel $0.001118 
Zone 2 $0.001151 
Zone 3 $0.001155 
Zone 4 $0.001291 
Zone 5 $0.001856 

D. Common Transport Multiplexing, per Minute 

Zonel $0.000015 
Zone 2 $0.000017 
Zone 3 $0.000018 
Zone 4 $0.000018 
Zone 5 $0.000018 

(C) 

Common Trunk Port 
Per Minute $0.000371 

(C) 

Issued: October 6,2008 
Issued By: John Shave, President 

200 East Randolph Street, 23''' Floor 
Chicago, IL 60601 
Case Number: 97-1114-TP-ACE 

Effective: November 5,2008 

OHaOSOl 



GLOBALCOM INC., D/B/A GCI GLOBALCOM P.U.C.O. TARIFF NO. 3 
1"̂  Revised Page 59 

Cancels Original Page 59 

SECTION 3 - SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE, (CONT'D) 

3.9 Rates and Chaises (Continued) 

3.9.4 End Office Switching 

A. Local Switching 

Per Minute 

B, Host-Remote Transport 

$0.003153 (R) 

(T) 

(N) 

Host-Remote Termination $0.000313 
(per host-remote access minute) 

Host-Remote Facility $0.000016 
(per host-remote access minute per mile) 

Host-Remote Trunk Port $0.000371 
(per host-remote access minute) (N) 

(D) 
I 

(D) 

Issued: October 6, 2008 
Issued By: John Shave, President 

200 East Randolph Street, 23"' Floor 
Chicago, IL 60601 
Case Number: 97-1114-TP-ACE 

Effective: November 5, 2008 

OHaOSOl 



GLOBALCOM INC., D/B/A GCI GLOBALCOM P.U.C.O. TARIFF NO. 3 
l" Revised Page 60 

Cancels Original Page 60 

SECTION 3 - SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE, (CONT'D) 

3.9 Rates and Charges (Continued) 

3.9.5 Toil-Free 8XX Data Base Access Service 

Per Query $0.002304 (R) 

3.9.6 Switched Access Optional Features 

Optional Features are provided on an Individual Case Basis as Special Service Arrangements 
pursuant to Section 6 ofthis tariff. 

Issued: October 6, 2008 Effective: November 5,2008 
Issued By: John Shave, President 

200 East Randolph Street, 23"* Floor 
Chicago, IL 60601 
Case Number: 97-1114-TP-ACE OHaOSOl 



GLOBALCOM INC., D/B/A GCI GLOBALCOM P.U.C.O. TARIFF NO. 3 
r^ Revised Page 61 

Cancels Original Page 61 

SECTION 3 - SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE, (CONT'D) 

3.9 Rates and Charges (Continued) 

3.9.7 Other Switched Access Charges 

A. Per Service Order $ 50.00 (R) 

B. Installation per Trunk 
First Trunk $115.00 
Each Additional Trunk $ 30.00 (R) 

Issued: October 6, 2008 Effective: November 5,2008 
Issued By: John Shave, President 

200 East Randolph Street, 23"' Floor 
Chicago, IL 60601 
Case Number: 97-1114-TP-ACE OHaOSOl 



GLOBALCOM INC., D/B/A GCI GLOBALCOM P.U.C.O. TARIFF NO. 3 
1"̂  Revised Page 73 

Cancels Original Page 73 

SECTION 6 - SPECIAL CONTRACTS, ARRANGEMENTS AND CONSTRUCTION 

6.1 Special Contract Arrangements 

At the option ofthe Company, services may be offered on a contract basis to meet specialized pricing 
requirements of the Customer not contemplated by this tariff. The terms of each contract shall be 
mutually agreed upon between the Customer and Company and may include discounts off of rates 
contained herein and waiver of recurring, nonrecurring, or usage charges. The terms ofthe contract 
may be based partially or completely on the term and volume commitment, mixture of services or 
other distinguishing features. Service shall be available to all similarly situated Customers for a fixed 
period of time following the initial offering to the first contract Customer as specific m each individual 
contract. All ICB contracts will be filed with the Commission for approval. 

6.2 Special Service Arrangements 

6.2.1 If a Customer's requirements cannot be met by services included in this tariff, the Company 
will provide, where practical, special service arrangements. These special service 
arrangements will be provided if the provision of such arrangements are not detrimental to 
any other services fiimished under the Company's tariffs. All such special arrangements will 
be filed witii the PUCO. 

6.2.2 Special service arrangement rates are subject to revision depending on changing costs and 
operating conditions. 

6.2.3 If and when a special service arrangement becomes atariffed offering, the tariffed rate or rates 
will apply from the date of tariff approval. 

6.3 Non-Routine Installation Charges 

At the Customer's request, installation and/or maintenance may be performed outside the Company's 
regular business hours or m hazardous locations. In such cases, charges based on cost ofthe actual 
labor, material, or other costs incurred by or charged to the Company will apply. If installation is 
started during regular business hours but, at the Customer's request, extends beyond regular business 
hours into time periods including, but not limited to, weekends, holidays or night hours, additional 
charges may apply. 

Issued: October 6,2008 Effective: November 5,2008 
Issued By: John Shave, President 

200 East Randolph Street, 23^̂  Floor 
Chicago, IL 60601 
Case Number: 97.1114-TP-ACE OHaOSOl 

(T) 


