

FILE

RESERVES-ECCKETING SIV

2008 NOV 10 AM 9:41

November 7, 2008 Via Overnight Delivery

PUCO

2600 Maitland Center Pkwy.

Suite 300

Maitland, FL 32751

P.O. Drawer 200

Winter Park, FL

32790-0200

407-740-8575 Tel:

Fax:

407-740-0613 www.tminc.com

Renee' Jenkins

Secretary of Commission

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

180 East Broad Street

Columbus, Ohio 43215-3793

RE: Access Services Tariff Revision for Globalcom, Inc. d/b/a GCI Globalcom, Inc.

Case No. 08-1148-TP-ATA

Compliance filing

90-9043-TP-TRF

Dear Ms. Jenkins:

Enclosed for filing are the original and ten (10) copies of the final tariff pages for P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 3 (Access), originally filed on October 3, 2008, on behalf of Globalcom, Inc. d/b/a GCI Globalcom, Inc. This filing has been approved by OH Staff and became effective November 5, 2008.

Please acknowledge receipt of this filing by returning file-stamped the extra copy of this cover letter in the self-addressed, stamped envelope enclosed for this purpose. Any question you may have regarding this filing may be directed to me at (407) 740-3006 or via email at croesel@tminc.com.

Sincerely,

Carey Roesel

Consultant to Globalcom, Inc. d/b/a GCI Globalcom, Inc.

CR/gs

Enclosures

cc:

Mary Cegelski - Globalcom

file:

Globalcom - OH Access

tms:

OHa0801d

This is to certify that the images appearing are an accurate and complete reproduction of a case file document delivered in the regular course of business

TITLE SHEET - P.U.C.O. NO. 3

GLOBALCOM INC., D/B/A GCI GLOBALCOM

CASE NO. 97-1114-TP-ACE

CARRIER-TO-CARRIER SERVICES

This tariff, filed with the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, contains the rates, terms and conditions applicable to Carrier-to-Carrier Services provided by Globalcom Inc. d/b/a GCI Globalcom ("Globalcom"). This tariff is available for public inspection during normal business hours at the main office of Globalcom located at 200 East Randolph Street, 23rd Floor, Chicago, IL 60601.

(T)

(T)

Issued: October 6, 2008

Issued By:

John Shave, President

200 East Randolph Street, 23rd Floor

Chicago, IL 60601

Case Number: 97-1114-TP-ACE

CHECK SHEET

The pages listed below of this tariff are effective as of the date shown. Revised sheets contain all changes from the original tariff that are in effect as of the date indicated.

Page	Revision	<u>Page</u>	Revision	Page	Revision
1	1st Revised*	28	Original	53	Original
2	1st Revised*	29	Original	54	Original
3	Original	30	Original	55	Original
4	Original	31	Original	56	1st Revised*
5	Original	32	Original	57	1st Revised*
6	Original	33	Original	58	Original
7	Original	34	Original	59	1st Revised*
8	Original	35	Original	60	1st Revised*
9	Original	36	Original	61	1st Revised*
10	Original	37	Original	62	Original
11	Original	38	Original	63	Original
12	Original	39	Original	64	Original
13	Original	40	Original	65	Original
14	Original	4 1	Original	66	Original
15	Original	42	Original	67	Original
16	Original	43	Original	68	Original
17	Original	44	Original	69	Original
18	Original	45	1st Revised*	70	Original
19	Original	45.1	Original*	71	Original
20	Original	45.2	Original*	72	Original
21	Original	46	1st Revised*	73	1st Revised*
22	Original	47	Original	74	Original
23	Original	48	Original		
24	Original	49	Original		
25	Original	50	Original		
26	Original	51	Original		
27	Original	52	Original		

^{* -} indicates pages included in this filing

Issued: October 6, 2008

Issued By: John Shave, President

200 East Randolph Street, 23rd Floor

Chicago, IL 60601

Case Number: 97-1114-TP-ACE

3.3 Rate Categories

3.3.1 General

There are six rate categories which apply to Switched Access Service:

- 1) Common Line
- 2) Tandem Connect Access
- 3) Direct Connect Access
- 4) End Office Switching
- 5) Toll-Free 8XX Data Base Access Service
- 6) Optional Features

3.3.2 Common Line

The Common Line rate category establishes the charges related to the use of Company-provided End User common lines by Customers and End Users for intrastate access.

3.3.3 Tandem Connect Access

The Tandem Connect Access rate category establishes the charges related to the transmission and Feature Group switching facilities between the Customer's tandem provider and the Company's End Office Switch(es) where the Customer's traffic originates and terminates.

A. Tandem Switched Transport

Tandem-Switched Transport is composed of the following usage sensitive rate elements:

- The Tandem-Switched Termination element includes the non-distance sensitive portion of Switched Transport, and is assessed on a per access minute of use basis.
- The Tandem-Switched Facility element includes the distance sensitive portion of Switched Transport and is assessed on a per access minute of use per mile basis
- The Tandem Switching element includes the access tandem switching associated with Tandem-Switched Transport traffic and is assessed per access minute switched through the tandem.

Material previously located on this page now appears on pages 45.1 and 45.2.

Issued: October 6, 2008

Issued By:

John Shave, President

200 East Randolph Street, 23rd Floor

Chicago, IL 60601

Case Number: 97-1114-TP-ACE

| | | | |

(M, N)

| (M, N)

OHa0801

3.3 Rate Categories (continued)

3.3.3 Tandem Connect Access (continued)

B. Common Transport Multiplexing

Common Transport Multiplexing is provided on a usage sensitive basis in conjunction with Tandem-Switched Transport. Switched access facilities are connected to the tandem as DS1 circuits. Multiplexing is required to convert common switched facilities from an operating speed of 44.736 Mbps to an operating speed of 1.544 Mbps.

C. Common Trunk Port

The Common Trunk Port used by multiple customers provides for the termination of common transport trunks in common end office trunk ports in conjunction with tandem routed traffic. The Common Trunk Port rate is assessed on a usage sensitive basis on tandem routed switched access. This rate will also be assessed on all minutes of use originating or terminating at a remote switching system (RSS)/remote switching module (RSM).

3.3.4 Direct Connect Access

- A. The Direct Connect Access rate category establishes the charges related to transmission facilities between the Customer's Premises and the Company's End Office Switch(es) where the Customer's traffic originates and terminates.
- **B.** Direct Connect Access services are provided on an Individual Case Basis as Special Service Arrangements pursuant to Section 6 of this tariff.

Material appearing on this page was previously located on page 45.

Issued: October 6, 2008

Issued By: John Shave, President

200 East Randolph Street, 23rd Floor

Chicago, IL 60601

Case Number: 97-1114-TP-ACE

Effective: November 5, 2008

OHa0801

(N)

(N)

(M)

(M)

3.3 Rate Categories (continued)

3.3.5 End Office Switching

(M) | | |

The End Office Switching rate category establishes the charges related to the use of End Office Switching equipment, the termination and interconnection in the End Office of End User lines, the terminations of calls at Company Intercept Operators or recordings, Signaling Transfer Point (STP) costs, and SS7 signaling function between the end office and the STP.

ј (М)

A. Local Switching

(N)

The Local Switching rate element provides for (1) local end office switching, i.e., the common switching functions associated with the various Switched Access Service arrangements and (2) intercept functions, i.e., the termination of certain calls at a Company intercept operator or recording.

B. Host-Remote Transport

- The Host-Remote Termination Rate is assessed to all switched minutes transported between the Host office and a RSM or RSS. Host Remote rates apply to all Feature Groups used to connect to the Host office.
- The Host-Remote Facility rate applies on a per minute per mile basis to all switched access minutes transported between the Host office and a RSM or RSS, regardless of the type of Switched Transport service the customer uses to connect to the Host office.

(N)

Material appearing on this page was previously located on page 45.

Issued: October 6, 2008

Effective: November 5, 2008

Issued By:

John Shave, President

200 East Randolph Street, 23rd Floor

Chicago, IL 60601

Case Number: 97-1114-TP-ACE

(N)

(N)

(N)

١

(N)

SECTION 3 - SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE, (CONT'D)

3.3 Rate Categories (Continued)

3.3.6 Toll-Free 8XX Data Base Query

Toll-Free 8XX Data Base Query Service is an originating offering which provides a carrier identification function for numbers using toll free service access codes (SACs). The carrier identification function is performed using queries which are routed using the CCS/SS7 network to the Service Control Point (SCP).

The Toll-Free 8XX Data Base Query Charge, will apply for each Toll-Free 8XX call query received at the Company's (or its provider's) Toll-Free 8XX data base.

In addition to the Toll-Free Data Base Query charge, which applies on a per query basis on originating 8XX traffic, all appropriate FG per minute access rates apply to originating and terminating 8XX access minutes. These rates include Carrier Common Line, Tandem Switched Transport (per minute and per minute per mile elements), Tandem Switching, Common Transport Multiplexing, Common Trunk Port, Local Switching, and Host-Remote Transport.

3.3.7 Switched Access Optional Features

- A. Following are the various optional features that are available, where the technical capability exists:
 - (a) Supervisory Signaling
 - (b) Alternate Traffic Routing
 - (c) Cut-Through
 - (d) Service Class Routing
 - (e) FG Access with 950 Access
 - (f) Signaling System Seven (SS7)
 - (g) Basic Initial Address Message Delivery
 - (h) Called Directory Number Delivery
 - (i) Flexible Automatic Number Identification Delivery
- B. Available optional features are provided on an Individual Case Basis as Special Service Arrangements pursuant to Section 6 of this tariff.

Issued: October 6, 2008

Issued By: John Shave, President

200 East Randolph Street, 23rd Floor

Chicago, IL 60601

Case Number: 97-1114-TP-ACE

Effective: November 5, 2008

OHa0801

3.9 Rates and Charges

Sections 3.9.1 through 3.9.7 contain rates and charges for Switched Access Services provided by the Company. Unless otherwise specified, all charges shown apply to Switched Access Services provided on a Tandem Connect or Direct Connect basis.

3.9.1 Common Line Access Service

A. Carrier Common Line

- Per Originating Minute	\$0.00	(T)
- Per Terminating Minute	\$0.00	(T)

(D) | (D)

Issued: October 6, 2008 Effective: November 5, 2008

Issued By: John Shave, President

200 East Randolph Street, 23rd Floor

Chicago, IL 60601

Case Number: 97-1114-TP-ACE OHa0801

(C)

SECTION 3 - SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE, (CONT'D)

3.9 Rates and Charges (Continued)

3.9.2 Tandem Connect Access

	Tandem Switched Transport, per		
	Zone 1	\$0.000103	
	Zone 2	\$0.000103	
	Zone 3	\$0.000105	
	Zone 4	\$0.000107	
	Zone 5	\$0.000109	
В.	Tandem Switched Transport, per	r Minute, per Mile	
	Zone 1	\$0.000013	
	Zone 2	\$0.000014	
	Zone 3	\$0.000014	
	Zone 4	\$0.000014	
	Zone 5	\$ 0.000014	
C.	Tandem Switching, per Minute		
	Zone 1	\$0.001118	
	Zone 2	\$0.001151	
	Zone 3	\$0.001155	
	Zone 4	\$0.001291	
	Zone 5	\$0.001856	
D.	Common Transport Multiplexing, per Minute		
	Zone 1	\$0.000015	
	Zone 2	\$0.000017	
	Zone 3	\$0.000018	
	Zone 4	\$0.000018	
	Zone 5	\$0.000018	
E.	Common Trunk Port		
	Per Minute	\$0.000371	

Issued: October 6, 2008

Issued By: John Shave, President

200 East Randolph Street, 23rd Floor

Chicago, IL 60601

Case Number: 97-1114-TP-ACE

Effective: November 5, 2008

(C)

3.9 Rates and Charges (Continued)

3.9.4 End Office Switching

A.	Local Switching		(T)
	Per Minute	\$0.003153 (R)	
В.	Host-Remote Transport		(N)
	Host-Remote Termination (per host-remote access minute)	\$0.000313	
	Host-Remote Facility (per host-remote access minute per mile)	\$0.000016	
	Host-Remote Trunk Port (per host-remote access minute)	\$0.000371	[N)

(D) | (D)

Issued: October 6, 2008

Issued By: John Shave, President

200 East Randolph Street, 23rd Floor

Chicago, IL 60601

Case Number: 97-1114-TP-ACE

3.9 Rates and Charges (Continued)

3.9.5 Toll-Free 8XX Data Base Access Service

Per Query

\$0.002304 (R)

3.9.6 Switched Access Optional Features

Optional Features are provided on an Individual Case Basis as Special Service Arrangements pursuant to Section 6 of this tariff.

Issued: October 6, 2008

Issued By:

John Shave, President

200 East Randolph Street, 23rd Floor

Chicago, IL 60601

Case Number: 97-1114-TP-ACE

3.9 Rates and Charges (Continued)

3.9.7 Other Switched Access Charges

A. Per Service Order \$50.00 (R)

B. Installation per Trunk

First Trunk \$115.00 Each Additional Trunk \$30.00 (R)

Issued: October 6, 2008

Issued By: John Shave, President

200 East Randolph Street, 23rd Floor

Chicago, IL 60601

Case Number: 97-1114-TP-ACE

SECTION 6 - SPECIAL CONTRACTS, ARRANGEMENTS AND CONSTRUCTION

6.1 Special Contract Arrangements

At the option of the Company, services may be offered on a contract basis to meet specialized pricing requirements of the Customer not contemplated by this tariff. The terms of each contract shall be mutually agreed upon between the Customer and Company and may include discounts off of rates contained herein and waiver of recurring, nonrecurring, or usage charges. The terms of the contract may be based partially or completely on the term and volume commitment, mixture of services or other distinguishing features. Service shall be available to all similarly situated Customers for a fixed period of time following the initial offering to the first contract Customer as specific in each individual contract. All ICB contracts will be filed with the Commission for approval.

6.2 Special Service Arrangements

- 6.2.1 If a Customer's requirements cannot be met by services included in this tariff, the Company will provide, where practical, special service arrangements. These special service arrangements will be provided if the provision of such arrangements are not detrimental to any other services furnished under the Company's tariffs. All such special arrangements will be filed with the PUCO.
- 6.2.2 Special service arrangement rates are subject to revision depending on changing costs and operating conditions.
- 6.2.3 If and when a special service arrangement becomes a tariffed offering, the tariffed rate or rates will apply from the date of tariff approval.

6.3 Non-Routine Installation Charges

At the Customer's request, installation and/or maintenance may be performed outside the Company's regular business hours or in hazardous locations. In such cases, charges based on cost of the actual labor, material, or other costs incurred by or charged to the Company will apply. If installation is started during regular business hours but, at the Customer's request, extends beyond regular business hours into time periods including, but not limited to, weekends, holidays or night hours, additional charges may apply.

Issued: October 6, 2008

Issued By: John Shave, President

200 East Randolph Street, 23rd Floor

Chicago, IL 60601

Case Number: 97-1114-TP-ACE

(T)